‘4

~“

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report’
Name of Company Company number
Kektele Limted ~ 5821803
® In the Court case number

High Court of Justice

8407 of 2008

[full name of court]

(a) Insertfullname(s)and  We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

address{es) of
admintstratoris)  W1U 7EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From ’ to
(b} tnsert date {b) (b}
29 March 2016 28 September 2016
Signed / &
Joint/admimstrator(s)

Dated 14 October 2016

Contact details’
You do not have to give any contact information ¢/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

in the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help
Compares House to contact you 1f there 15 a

query on the form The contact wnformation
that you give will be visible to searchers of the Our Ref

Tel 0207893 3258

public record

DX Number

DX Exchange

COMPANIES HOUSE ,

en you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

PRI ===

21/10/2016 #130




Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5833 55 Baker Street
B D O Fax: +44 {0)20 7487 3686 London W1L 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

R WWWbdDCOUk

14 October 2016

Please ask for Ben Ezekiet
Direct Line: 0207 893 3258
ben ezekiel@bdo co uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies (‘the Companies’} - All \n Administration

It 1s now minety six months since my appointment n respect of the Companies Herein follows a
report on the progress made 1n implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory
purpose of the Admmistration for the pernod 29 March 2016 to 28 September 2016.

1

Statutory Information

The Jownt Admmnstrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Compames on
29 September 2008. Under the prowvisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Admimistrators carry out their functions jointly and
severally and neither Joint Admmstrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

The Joint Admimstrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Compames,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insalvency Act 1986 As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
nsolvency proceedings into one Admimistration. This report has, therefore, been
prepared on a conscohidated basis. The court case number 1s 8407 of 2008.

The registered office of the Compames 15 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

Receipts & Payments

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance i hand of £766,306. There were no receipts or payment during the penod.

Future of the Admnistration

The Joint Admimistrators' proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Compames would exit Admimstration by way of dissolution under the provisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

As previously reported, the table below summanises the extenstons to the penod of
Admimstration that have previously been granted by the Court.

BDO 1LP, 2 UX Uimited lability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, 15 a member of 800 International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and (orms part of the International BDO network of wdependent member irms A List of members' names s open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London Wil 7EY  BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct: Authority to conduct investment business

&




1BDO

Duration Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court apphication 28 September 2011
12 Months Court apphcation 28 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court application 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 28 March 2018

As previously advised, the Joint Adrmmistrators have been served with a legal claim from
the solicitors acting for the hiquidators of Safe Business Services Limited (‘SBS’) 1n
relation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Admimstration and/or the Joint Admimstrators personally.

The Joint Admimistrators have retained solicitors to vigorously defend the claym The
matter 1s ongong and as such | am unable to comment further at this time.

Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors, The Companies
did not grant a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there 1s no prescribed part in this Administration

The Joint Admimistrators may not make payments by way of distnbution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Compames
who 1s neither secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission

To date, | have recewed four creditor ¢claims totalling £6,648,252, one of which (for
£228,991) has been rejected Pursuant to a Court order granted on 28 May 2014, an
intenm distnibution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the claim
from SBS has been concluded, the Joint Admmstrators will make a further application to
Court to make a final chstnibution to the sole creditor, HM Revenue & Customs.

Upon payment of the final distribution 1t 1s the Joint Admimistrators’ intention to exit the
Administration by way of dissolution.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The credhtors of the Companies have approved that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general
disbursements, per company.

| can confirm that no work that is usually carned out by the Joint Admwmstrators has
been subcaontracted outside my firm

Time costs incurred to date total £1,299,486 represented by 3,772 hours at an average
charge out rate of £344, To date, the Joint Admimstrators have drawn remuneration




totalhing £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the penod fram 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 Septermber 2016.

Attached 1s a schedule which summarises the time costs drawn to date and indicates the

work undertaken 1n that respect Remuneration and disbursements drawn to date total

£1,243,180, which 1s within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals

£1,272,250 .

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements [
Where disbursements are recovered \n respect of precise sums expended to tinrd parties

there 15 no necessity for these costs Lo be authonsed. These are known as Category 1
disbursements. These disbursements have been detailed below.

Incurred
since
29/03/2016
Type of disbursement E Total £
Advertising - 62,120 99
Bonding 19 00 14,600.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / couner services
(specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics 1maging equipment - 200 @o
Compames House searches - 35 00
Travel - 790.60
Storage - 252 00
Total - 84,202.48

These dishursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors.

Some Admmmistrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements The policy of BDO LLP 15 not to charge any Category 2 disbursements

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Admmistrators’ fees may be found at the
following website http //www icaew.com/en/techmcal/insolvency/creditars-gudes.

Cther Matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering comptaints in
respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit,

https.//www gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitigner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.




|IBDO

| attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the nghts of
creditars to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the

Administration.

Should you have any quenes please contact Ben Ezekiel on the telephone number shown above.,
Please note, the affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the

Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

For and on behalf of

Yours faithfully
Algrave Lirnited and 726 Other Compames

|

I

76 &

Malcotm Cohen
Joint Admimstrator

Enc




Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Ruie 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

1) -

{a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2.47—
{i} a secured creditor, or

n} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the
creditor in question), or

{b) wnth the permission of the court upoen an application made withmn that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the admimstrator for further mfermation about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre administration costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rute 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph {2)

(2) The admimstrator complies with thys paragraph by either—
{a) providing all of the nformation asked for, or
(b} so far as the administrater considers that—
] the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admmistration or mught reasonably
be expected to lead to vielence against any person, or

{ni) the administrator is subject to an obhgation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) the qwing by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the informaticn asked for, or
{b} the expiry of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
pertod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2,109(1B) by such further penod as the court thinks just

Rule 2,109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

{1} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10X in value of the unsecured
creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph (4}

(1A)  Apphcation may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remunerabwn charged by the admimstrator,

(b}  the basis {ixed far the admmistrator's remuneration under Rule 2 1066, or
{c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

is or are, in all the arcumstances, excessive or, In the case of an apphcation under sub-paragraph (b},
nappropriate

{1B) The apphication must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A{4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the chargmng of the remuneration ar the incurring
of the expenses n question {“the relevant report”).

(2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall
not do 5o without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the apphcant may
require the court to list the application for a without notice heaning. If the application 15 not disrmissed, the court
shall fx a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) regarding the nights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rulte 2 109 (continued)

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admmstrator a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce n support of st

(4} If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
{2) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitied to charge,

{b} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
admimistration,

{e) an order that the admimistrator or the admnistrator’s personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may speafy,

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢) may be made onty in
respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant report.

(3)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the administration.




Algrave Limted and 726 other companies

All In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Admimistration) to 28 September 2016

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

VAT Refunds (Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators' Fees

Joint Admimistrators' Disbursements

Legal Fees & Disbursements
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

Inptst VAT

Distribution to Creditors

Payment n full to 2 unsecured creditors
Dwidend of x p in the £ to remaining sole creditor

Balance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
Landon

W1U 7EU

N B A statement of affairs was not submitted 1n respect of the Admimstration

29/0372016 to
28/09/16
£

Total

33,311.6%
402 63
14,468.01
6N
3,960,997 20
116,657 95
77,472 43
22,863.34
2.00

4,226,211.48

1,158,987.00
84,183.48
149,823.32
10,613.66
900.00
16,247.33
7,525.70

75 75

52 46
24,648 69

1,453,007.39

6,897 34
2,000,000 00

3,459,904 73

766,306 75

4,226,211 48

M Cohen and A Nygate
Joint Admnistrators
14 October 2016




[T

1939) pUrD
000 (200}
o0 & TUMLISINGE] 41
§b 1R9'0e £8 62 1R8] 184
9 rir iF (9998 Jss &2 S0 0L SL 0 08 1573 or L) 09 FL0'€T o £5 00 L¥2ial 0% ¥l
14 092 00T} 07 & 0TI o8 £ DOTZTY or O 00 &L 0o}
30 5rF SF E2L'te 11374 S0 ab Ko 0% 4EL o9 L 09'T56°TT or €5 00 125" g £
3 FILIY BInoH JimoL  [Sikoy JmoL Sinoy FiR0L $1n0H TN snoy Y snoR
ETL INLNITA
OVIIAY T¥LOL ONVYD A4¥15 ¥IHIO IALMIG ¥OINS YISYNYW YINLYYY

L0
Supioday |

YOIensupLPY (eIUSD g

uepdpsaq

9107 Jaquiaydag 97 03 §107 Youew 42 Woid Popad ay3 Joj ejqesiiddy soley pur pafiieyd awy pojjessq

UoRRASjUjWPY U] - SajuURdwo?) AR [7f puR asSly




0o 45T o0 kil 00§ 0% 9T1 050 0% Tr 05 T
05'8T1 050 o5 8T1 oS0
08T 05t 05 Ir9 05 T
e ey 00 F00'3 sLor 00 LT E5 € 0S 0Tr'3l 09 9C 0STrE 050
00 *00"88 SLor o0 LT b 1R 08 0Z¥'5l o9 9% 05 Tri 4]
L B9 6T s02'98 s oct ST 60192 ST 081
52618 SL0 HE{H <0
06 G4l 94 05 624 B3R H 05 62}
F{g1ig 0F 958 0¥ sL 0T 8re oL L 04 L2911 [ 07 STE°LC oy ET1 00 050 ¥ oG 01
05 sy Y 05 ey e
oa'ria ¥ oF EX 0z £8T'1 oL ¢ 05 4TL'r o€ 91
o9 Fre'as 08 751 00 15§ 00 £ 0Z 228 09§ 08 50%'4T [0t Loy
OT 9C1'y 0L gL 02 69 ol 0 X0'050"r D0 3}
#0 0¥ 05 560 TOS 0L €59'2 STIRZE oz o9 §5 CRE0P oL TEr £91T01E 56 4LT Sy 599 60 |Sr sef 0L 679 LO3 o9 Lre'h 06 L65'86 o9 9r1
00 916 00 1 00 925 [
[LeRY 3 00 € 00 Ler 00 €
80 YYSINL S8 IO 05 £24'8 HEH [14.474 12 o€ (v [T 55 (ST 0Z EIZ'0S  [Gf el 00 E&F'S% 09 09T o £12'62 o) L
00 1923 09T 05 63 0s 0 00 628 §¥ 09 151 05 Il 4]
02 8957 or 2 oF 919'} oy 9 00'26% 007
o5 Lrr bT oS o 05 110°S 05 81 00 91’8} 00 62
00 LEE'4 o £ 00 LEE'E 00 L
Cé 644'SL ] (4 A1} SC 1 oz YET'LL S8 [y S8 19 00 £ 00 EEE L0 1 05'Se9'E or 1L
00 THZ 00 | 00 52 o0 |
[Ty 1 OF 55 o) 00T't 49 ¢ 00 029'% 00 0T oF 558'9 0% 9 £9 0L9'5L) SLETr 05 170} o5 |
$1 019 6L H¥ 4] 00 FCS 00 ¢ SO'SSE'ST  [sr ze OE 780 €71 02 TSE 0G 153'05 00 9L
ST 930 6F LI 00 srt's 0 £C 05 199 05 | 09 60T 0% 0 $Z 490 0% St 49
00 £09°5E ST 501 00°955'S 52 4f 05 10E'30 05 e 0s Lre') 057
5§ U157 oc Las'0) 0% 1 09 £5» o8 1 oL lee'or |os o
D& DIY'§ oL €5 DS 0998 04 Et
o 0LL 2 241 09 (5¥ 09 1 o8 98t or §
34129 0L 0T0'ST $9 40 04995 £ 0} o 00 FEL'EL 551§
00 008'y 5L 9 X 004 ‘¥ 1781
00 #Zo € 0024 0 v’y oo 11
00 PELL1 [ i 00 ¥{'EL 09°Tr
0L ZVS ¥ o §i oL’y o g
3 el ey }iaoy sino Jinel oy Fioel Loy Jmey Loy 7061 sy I ]
i HOLYHISINWAY YIDYNYW
BOVHIAY I¥i0L ONYHD 33Y1S ¥EHIO YOLYULSIHIVDY HOINIS ANVLSISSY HIDYNYW YINLUY

1meLgns H

VORI B0 90
tioupaly 03 Juuodsy po
SAND IOUPAD H

™o g5 @
SIS0 84
saney asdojduz o

nelgny 4

LA R0 &8
BITILLAI4 TR BIURPLANYY £0
uapmy paimay bujpey), 4

Moy g5 3

KL A0 64

Gasey 10 W Bupeag 0
WORAaNe) A0 L0

Bupeit 13y 0

u|eaq / voprgjesy aatsy 3

In0t qng

LI N0 46

14 ewRwl Suumvey gf
DUPUOALALIO D/ WWRY 42D |
FUOINSN] [RI2UIS pl
Bupadn R0

LRI AXIMINS 50

E2n81] WONIIUNLBY 40
1NN AR Nd[3y L0
ading 1dual 90
SUOIRBRSIAL £0

LOIR(0E MI/INLRG 0
uonRa®l (0

1vaT0

USERISWIAPY |RIUSY

™eL gng 2
]

Jupurg ABauns 0
Alneag pue djuymg 3

imey qns §

IR [RjRTVLY JrCad D)
Tesdilg Jo UORRRG 60
i LI HGTRK] B )
uopeuawseg Lioimng 7o
Waunujeddy Uo wdajy g

vopdhosag

9107 saquizdas g7 o3 (uswiujedde jo 23kp) goozZ wqwaidas 6L W4 POLIA4 23 10 a|qedjiddy $210y puR PaBIRYD BW| pa)RIIg

Wo)IR Rl IIPY U] - PRI SIIURAILOD JBGI0 FTL PUR Pl dasiEly




of wekorid 10y puespy
worer't Panig
iF 00 TUALIINGSE] JPYID
£5 rrE OF ¥8F 662 } 5L baL't LCTRE
§t9gr's Jorow 00 L8F'EL ST 62§ 56 CRL'0RI [T S6 9e9del  [se 92l 00 902'rT9 or §18°E 51T68'02T §0 0CE
LT 85T 0% 1ir'e £5 67 00 #T7 [k ] 05 {BL'S o5 i
00 *72 [ood 00 ¥2IZ 00T
o LAL's 05 L€ 0S 181°6 0% £
(143 §L 9T5'T6 §TL6k STEe'L 144 0 rea' [ Y LIS TR - #1) 09 150'rL £ 15) 0S Bre ¥ o6 €5
09 Lte 09 £ LT 0T 00 589 00 i
oF 230'63 8L b L} 1% 0L oF ers'aL 0L T2
IR T s £97 £ 945'T YA oL Yo% 2 5% GOL RELIT  |or e [ 4717 55 0%
00 9iE'EE 00 3§ 0O912'EE 06 S
09°RL8°L1 ST 66 oF 818'9 €909 00 05 € 00'61 OF C26'¢ ot s} 058L)'T 04 9 o5 L20" 05 |
] $imoL Ll | ERLLS sinop Jige) JNGH Jmey &noy Jma) PR Jmoy HH Jmel LINCH
vy HOLVELSINIWOY YIOVNMWI
FOVUIAY TY.LOL ANVHD A4YIS UTHLG YOLYULSINYOY YOINIS ANYLSISSY DY YINLAY

moyang
sEUpIswW amsoy §0
SIS I
amiopy 3 ueRRqEIE0

10k qng |
LA B

12,0 S0 o Supuoday e
ssanipau] o Supioday 1
swoddy 0 Supsoday 0
Bupuaday mmes 1o
Supoday

uonpasag

%107 squaidag gz 03 (swaluodde po alep) gOOZ Jaquiaidas KT wold Pojad My 07 81Gus)ddy ta3ey pur paey) aw| pajelag

VORRIISUHUPY ] - PAYLWIT SRURAUOD JAYio 92 puUr pajjw|y aseiljy




